

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Appeal of Chichester Commons, LLC

CASE NO. 2021-0476

Brief of the Appellee, Town of Chichester

**ON APPEAL FROM DECISION OF
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE HOUSING APPEALS BOARD**

Counsel for Town of Chichester:

Nathan C. Midolo, NHBA #270055

**Upton & Hatfield, LLP
10 Centre St., P. O. Box 1090
Concord, NH 03302-1090
(603) 224-7791**

To be argued by: Nathan C. Midolo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

Property Background 9

2015 Application – Elderly Housing and Retail..... 9

2018 Application – Workforce Housing..... 11

2020 Application – Elderly Housing Only 13

Planning Board Consideration of 2020 Application 16

HAB’s Decision Affirming the PB’s Denial..... 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. Standard of Review..... 24

II. Appellant’s Arguments in Support of the Continued Application of the 2015 Waiver Were Not Properly Before the HAB and Are Not Properly Before This Court. 25

III. The HAB’s Order Correctly Affirmed the PB’s Decision Denying Appellant’s Waiver Request. 27

A. *Stare decisis* Doctrine Does Not Apply. 28

B. The <i>Fisher Doctrine</i> Does Not Compel the Planning Board to Adhere to the 2015 Waiver.	32
C. Even if the <i>Fisher Doctrine</i> Applies, the HAB Correctly Determined the Planning Board’s Decision Was Lawful and Reasonable.	35
D. Appellant’s 2015 Waiver Does Not Continue in Perpetuity	38
IV. Appellant Does Not Allege the Record Lacks Evidence Supporting the Planning Board’s Denial, and the Planning Board’s Denial was Lawful and Reasonable.	40
CONCLUSION	41
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	41
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	42
ADDENDUM	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Town of Seabrook</i> , 163 N.H. 635, 655 (2012).....	38
<i>Batakis v. Town of Belmont</i> , 135 N.H. 595 (1992).....	32
<i>Brandt Dev. Co. v. City of Somersworth</i> , 162 N.H. 553, 556 (2011)	33
<i>CBDA Dev. v. Town of Thornton</i> , 168 N.H. 715, 724 (2016).....	24, 34, 36, 39
<i>Cherry v. Town of Hampton Falls</i> , 150 N.H. 720, 724 (2004).....	24
<i>Dartmouth Corporation of Alpha Delta v. Town of Hanover</i> , 169 N.H. 743, 752 (2017).....	28, 29
<i>DHB, Inc. v. Town of Pembroke</i> , 152 N.H. 314, 318 (2005).....	25
<i>Driscoll v. Gheewalla</i> , 441 A.2d 1023, 1027 (Me. 1982)	35
<i>Farrar v. City of Keene</i> , 158 N.H. 684, 690 (2009)	24, 38
<i>Gallo v. Traina</i> , 166 N.H. 737, 740 (2014)	24
<i>Harrington v. Town of Warner</i> , 152 N.H. 74, 77 (2005).....	24
<i>Harris Pond Development Corp. v. Town of Merrimack</i> , Docket No. 87-E-00525 (Hillsborough County Super. Ct., Mar. 23, 1988)	32
<i>Jacobs v. Dir., N.H. DMV</i> , 149 N.H. 502, 504 (2003)	28
<i>Kalil v. Town of Dummer Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 159 N.H. 725, 731 (2010)	29
<i>New Hampshire Alpha of SAE Trust v. Town of Hanover</i> , 172 N.H. 69, 77 (2019)	33
<i>Perreault v. Town of New Hampton</i> , 171 N.H. 183, 188 (2018).....	41
<i>See Hannigan v. City of Concord</i> , 144 N.H. 68, 73 (1999).....	26

<i>State v. Quintero</i> , 162 N.H. 526, 532-33 (2011).....	28
<i>Summa Humma Enters., LLC v. Town of Tilton</i> , 151 N.H. 75, 79 (2004).....	24
<i>Wolfeboro (Planning Bd.) v. Smith</i> , 131 N.H. 449, 455 (1989).....	30, 39
<i>Wunderlich v. Webster</i> , 117 N.H. 283, 285-86 (1977)	30

Statutes

RSA 541:13.....	24
RSA 674:1, I.....	33
RSA 674:33, I-a(a).....	30
RSA 674:39.....	31
RSA 674:39, I.....	31
RSA 674:39, I(a).....	31
RSA 676:5, III.....	27
RSA 677:15.....	27
RSA 677:15, I.....	27
RSA 679:5, VI	25

Other Authorities

<i>McQuillin Municipal Corporations Vol. 8 (3rd Ed.)</i> , § 25:179.26.....	31
<i>McQuillin Municipal Corporations Vol. 8 (3rd Ed.)</i> , § 25:179.43.....	29
<i>McQuillin Municipal Corporations Vol. 8A (3rd Ed)</i> , § 25:307	26
